TERRA MORTIS: THE DEATH OF
THE EARTH

A JUNGIAN AND INDIGENOUS VIEW

PART II: ALL THE ROUGH BEASTS

MICHAEL OWEN

KAHBRANGI
PRESS



Western science, following Roger Bacon, believed man could force nature to reveal its secrets;
the Sioux simply petitioned nature for friendship.
—Vine Deloria Jr.

If it keeps on raining, the levee’s going to break

When the levee breaks, have no place to stay

Crying won't help you, praying won’t do you no good

When the levee breaks, mama, you got to move, ooh

—Kansas Joe McCoy and Memphis Minnie, “When the Levee Breaks.”



CONTENTS

Preface xiii
PART I
SHADOW

1. AHOSTILE TAKEOVER 3
The heavenly rebellion 4
The Lord is One 5
My God or my Earth? 5

2. THREE BROTHERS 7
Family dynamics 8
What else do people fight over? 10
Who's the favourite? 11
Let’s be objective 12

3. GOD GAVE US ALL OF IT 14
An imagining 15
The holy argument 16
Circumcision 18
Anti-semitism 19
Grandiose 20
Covenants 20

4. ANSWER TO JOB 24
Integrity 25
Meaning 25
Job’s answer 26
God complex 27
God’s therapy 30

5. REVELATION 32
Addiction to matter 33
Revelation 34
Apokalupsis 35
One-third 36
Sun and moon 36
The Blue Marble 38

PART II
MATTER

6. SOUL AND SPIRIT 43
7. CUTTING 47
The hatred of nature 47
She’ll be right 48
Squealing 48

Who's first? 49



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16

17.

18.

19.

.COMA

Denial and absence
Evidence
Sustainability

.SPACE TRAVEL

SKIN AND BONES
Crags and gems
Stone
Prairie botox

ELEMENT DREAMING
Evolution
The disobedience of water

TALKING TO THE TREES
Trees and tombstones
Pollard-cutters
The seventh son

PART III
BODY

LOSING THE MEMORY OF TREES
Dementia
Inflammation
Fatigue
First breath

AILMENTS
Trauma and the soul
Four dreams
A vile workroom
Nature heals, nature kills

FIRE-FROM-WITHIN
Black light

. FIRE ON THE EARTH

Thinking and feeling
Sensation and intuition
Introversion/extroversion
Inferior function

Intuition

WE LIE ON THE SKIN OF OUR MOTHER
Skin
Abaissement

WHAT’S DYING?
The Great Round
Growth as a drug

BLOOD ON THE WATER
The sacrifice of water
The memory of water

51
51
51
52

53

56
56
57
57

59
59
61

62
62
63
63

67
68
68
69
69

71
72
75
76
79

81
82

83
83
84
84
85
86

90
90
91

92
92
93

94
94
95



The trouble with water
Blood on the land

20. INDIGENOUS BODY
21. BULIMIA TERRAFORMA

Anorexia
Bulimia
PART IV
DISORDER
22. PANIC
Panic

23. PRE-TRAUMATIC STRESS DISORDER
Bipolar
Narcissism
Psychopathy

24. HOPE
The beauty of hope
The mania of hope
Anti-activism
Spiritual amnesia
If there’s no hope, then what?
Positive thinking
The colonisation of the psyche
Touchiness
The psychodynamics of hope
An undiagnosed psychosis
Abandoning hope

25. DEPRESSION
Jung and Freud
The return of the repressed
The return of the depressed
Saturn
Homesickness and nostalgia
Melancholy
Blue
Shame
Nemesis
Depression

26. DESPAIR
Dis
Betrayal
Suffering
Closing time
Pilgrim’s Progress
Crucifixion

96
97

100

102
102
103

107
107

110
117
120
122

126
127
128
130
132
133
135
136
139
139
141
142

144
144
146
147
149
153
157
162
164
168
170

173
174
174
175
177
179
180



27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33

34.

35.

36.

37.

PART V
SCIENCE

UNCLENCH
Lovelock’s machine

PRIESTESS
Eve
Rationality
Curiosity

DIVINATION
Methodology
Archetypal science
An unconscious God
Silent knowledge

KNOWLEDGE
Curiositas
Awe
Sensitive science

PRECISION AND PROOF
Superstition
Conspiracy
27

THE RISE OF REASON
The victory of reason
Two World Wars and a Holocaust
Poorer than the smallest principality
Feelings are facts

. FAITH AND BELIEF

Personal authority

PART VI
EARTH AND SELF

FIRST NATIONS OF THE PSYCHE
A dangerous disinclination

SELF
The river-that-flows-both-ways

EARTH-IMAGE WITHIN
Earth within
Self-colonisation

THE DEATH OF THE SELF
A mind of one’s own
Wolverine memories
The sandbox of ideas
Touch
Climate anxiety
Can the centre hold?

185
186

189
190
191
192

193
193
195
197
198

199
200
200
201

203
204
205
206

208
208
210
211
213

214
216

221
222

224
225

226
226
227

229
230
230
231
232
233
234



What if the Earth dies?
Her free will

PART VII
APOCALYPSE ANYTIME

38. SOLUTIONS, EH?
Grief
Mourning and melancholia
The Great Round
Chill
Ecoshock
Dreaming
Magic
A gathering of one
No idea

39.22 WAYS TO SAVE A PLANET
40. ALL THE ROUGH BEASTS

Bibliography
Acknowledgments
About the Author
From Kahurangi Press

234
235

239
240
240
241
242
243
244
245
246
247

249
253

255
262
263
264



PREFACE

The first sentence of every novel should be: “Trust me, this will take time but there is order
here, very faint, very human.” Meander if you want to get to town. —Michael Ondaatje,
In the Skin of a Lion, 1987.

So meander with me through this collection of essays written over the last thirty years. They
never wanted to be a book and should not be read as a book with a narrative arc or some
well-structured, reasoned argument. I'm not trying to sermonise or convince any one of
anything. Rather, they are updated snapshots of my thinking at the time, whenever that was.

Only recently have they come out of the writer’s closet. Some are pretty much in their
raw state, still stunned by the daylight, others have been scrubbed up a bit for polite
company. They are neither a work of scholarship nor are they twittery and tabloid. Hopefully
I have found a middle way that reflects my own voice.

Over the years the emergent theme has not been the collective narcissism of “the end of
the human race” (which would solve the problem in one swell foop) but something more
difficult to think about—the death of the Earth itself.

Nevertheless, I have tried to herd some of the cats. Terra Mortis: Part I contains chapters
on indigenous consciousness; ancient and modern oracles that foresaw the coming events;
hubris and growth; spiritual and geographical colonisation; and watching America self-
harm.

“Shadow” is the central theme of the book—the narcissistic aberration of monotheism
that is the opposite of indigenous consciousness, with particular reference to Jung’'s Answer
to Job.

“Matter”, concerns our relationship with the world of substance, and the consciousness of
matter.

“Body” considers the connection between the health of the Earth and the health of the
human body.

“Disorder” is about psychological states such as Pre-traumatic Stress Disorder (yes, you
read that right), depression, despair, and the pathology of hope.



xiv | Preface

“Science” addresses the rise of scientism and reason as contributory factors to our plane-
tary illness.

In “Earth and Self” I focus on the twinship of the Earth and Jung’s “God-image within”,
as well as the emigration of the Self.

The last section “Apocalypse anytime” is a look at some far-fetched and aspirational
remedies for our predicament.

In the interests of full disclosure and to dispel any assumptions of bias: Scientifically, I am
neither optimistic nor pessimistic about the Earth’s future. The jury for either position is still
out. But I do wish to write about the unthought known—the potential death of our planet.
Spiritually, I was not raised in a religious family (barely detectable Anglican, Easter service
once maybe, and very occasional Christmas services for the carols). Neither have I taken any
vows, belonged to a cult, affiliated with a religion, or followed a guru. However, I've had the
good fortune over many years to be associated with a group of indigenous elders. They have
asked not to be named but I will refer to them generically as the elders. I am deeply grateful
to them for their continuing wisdom.

Michael Owen
Tauranga and Maenam



