

TERRA MORTIS: THE DEATH OF THE EARTH

A JUNGIAN AND INDIGENOUS VIEW

PART II: ALL THE ROUGH BEASTS

MICHAEL OWEN



Western science, following Roger Bacon, believed man could force nature to reveal its secrets;
the Sioux simply petitioned nature for friendship.
—Vine Deloria Jr.

If it keeps on raining, the levee's going to break
When the levee breaks, have no place to stay
Crying won't help you, praying won't do you no good
When the levee breaks, mama, you got to move, ooh
—Kansas Joe McCoy and Memphis Minnie, "When the Levee Breaks."

CONTENTS

Preface xiii

PART I SHADOW

1. A HOSTILE TAKEOVER	3
The heavenly rebellion	4
The Lord is One	5
My God or my Earth?	5
2. THREE BROTHERS	7
Family dynamics	8
What else do people fight over?	10
Who's the favourite?	11
Let's be objective	12
3. GOD GAVE US ALL OF IT	14
An imagining	15
The holy argument	16
Circumcision	18
Anti-semitism	19
Grandiose	20
Covenants	20
4. ANSWER TO JOB	24
Integrity	25
Meaning	25
Job's answer	26
God complex	27
God's therapy	30
5. REVELATION	32
Addiction to matter	33
Revelation	34
Apokalupsis	35
One-third	36
Sun and moon	36
The Blue Marble	38

PART II MATTER

6. SOUL AND SPIRIT	43
7. CUTTING	47
The hatred of nature	47
She'll be right	48
Squealing	48
Who's first?	49

8. COMA	51
Denial and absence	51
Evidence	51
Sustainability	52
9. SPACE TRAVEL	53
10. SKIN AND BONES	56
Craggs and gems	56
Stone	57
Prairie botox	57
11. ELEMENT DREAMING	59
Evolution	59
The disobedience of water	61
12. TALKING TO THE TREES	62
Trees and tombstones	62
Pollard-cutters	63
The seventh son	63

PART III
BODY

13. LOSING THE MEMORY OF TREES	67
Dementia	68
Inflammation	68
Fatigue	69
First breath	69
14. AILMENTS	71
Trauma and the soul	72
Four dreams	75
A vile workroom	76
Nature heals, nature kills	79
15. FIRE-FROM-WITHIN	81
Black light	82
16. FIRE ON THE EARTH	83
Thinking and feeling	83
Sensation and intuition	84
Introversion/extroversion	84
Inferior function	85
Intuition	86
17. WE LIE ON THE SKIN OF OUR MOTHER	90
Skin	90
Abaissement	91
18. WHAT'S DYING?	92
The Great Round	92
Growth as a drug	93
19. BLOOD ON THE WATER	94
The sacrifice of water	94
The memory of water	95

The trouble with water	96
Blood on the land	97
20. INDIGENOUS BODY	100
21. BULIMIA TERRAFORMA	102
Anorexia	102
Bulimia	103

PART IV
DISORDER

22. PANIC	107
Panic	107
23. PRE-TRAUMATIC STRESS DISORDER	110
Bipolar	117
Narcissism	120
Psychopathy	122
24. HOPE	126
The beauty of hope	127
The mania of hope	128
Anti-activism	130
Spiritual amnesia	132
If there's no hope, then what?	133
Positive thinking	135
The colonisation of the psyche	136
Touchiness	139
The psychodynamics of hope	139
An undiagnosed psychosis	141
Abandoning hope	142
25. DEPRESSION	144
Jung and Freud	144
The return of the repressed	146
The return of the depressed	147
Saturn	149
Homesickness and nostalgia	153
Melancholy	157
Blue	162
Shame	164
Nemesis	168
Depression	170
26. DESPAIR	173
Dis	174
Betrayal	174
Suffering	175
Closing time	177
Pilgrim's Progress	179
Crucifixion	180

PART V
SCIENCE

27. UNCLE TOM'S CABIN	185
Lovelock's machine	186
28. PRIESTESS	189
Eve	190
Rationality	191
Curiosity	192
29. DIVINATION	193
Methodology	193
Archetypal science	195
An unconscious God	197
Silent knowledge	198
30. KNOWLEDGE	199
Curiositas	200
Awe	200
Sensitive science	201
31. PRECISION AND PROOF	203
Superstition	204
Conspiracy	205
27	206
32. THE RISE OF REASON	208
The victory of reason	208
Two World Wars and a Holocaust	210
Poorer than the smallest principality	211
Feelings are facts	213
33. FAITH AND BELIEF	214
Personal authority	216

PART VI
EARTH AND SELF

34. FIRST NATIONS OF THE PSYCHE	221
A dangerous disinclination	222
35. SELF	224
The river-that-flows-both-ways	225
36. EARTH-IMAGE WITHIN	226
Earth within	226
Self-colonisation	227
37. THE DEATH OF THE SELF	229
A mind of one's own	230
Wolverine memories	230
The sandbox of ideas	231
Touch	232
Climate anxiety	233
Can the centre hold?	234

What if the Earth dies?	234
Her free will	235

PART VII

APOCALYPSE ANYTIME

38. SOLUTIONS, EH?	239
Grief	240
Mourning and melancholia	240
The Great Round	241
Chill	242
Ecoshock	243
Dreaming	244
Magic	245
A gathering of one	246
No idea	247
39. 22 WAYS TO SAVE A PLANET	249
40. ALL THE ROUGH BEASTS	253
<i>Bibliography</i>	255
<i>Acknowledgments</i>	262
<i>About the Author</i>	263
<i>From Kahurangi Press</i>	264

PREFACE

The first sentence of every novel should be: “*Trust me, this will take time but there is order here, very faint, very human.*” Meander if you want to get to town. —Michael Ondaatje, *In the Skin of a Lion*, 1987.

So meander with me through this collection of essays written over the last thirty years. They never wanted to be a book and should not be read as a book with a narrative arc or some well-structured, reasoned argument. I’m not trying to sermonise or convince any one of anything. Rather, they are updated snapshots of my thinking at the time, whenever that was.

Only recently have they come out of the writer’s closet. Some are pretty much in their raw state, still stunned by the daylight, others have been scrubbed up a bit for polite company. They are neither a work of scholarship nor are they twittery and tabloid. Hopefully I have found a middle way that reflects my own voice.

Over the years the emergent theme has not been the collective narcissism of “the end of the human race” (which would solve the problem in one swell foop) but something more difficult to think about—the death of the Earth itself.

Nevertheless, I have tried to herd some of the cats. Terra Mortis: Part I contains chapters on indigenous consciousness; ancient and modern oracles that foresaw the coming events; hubris and growth; spiritual and geographical colonisation; and watching America self-harm.

“Shadow” is the central theme of the book—the narcissistic aberration of monotheism that is the opposite of indigenous consciousness, with particular reference to Jung’s *Answer to Job*.

“Matter”, concerns our relationship with the world of substance, and the consciousness of matter.

“Body” considers the connection between the health of the Earth and the health of the human body.

“Disorder” is about psychological states such as Pre-traumatic Stress Disorder (yes, you read that right), depression, despair, and the pathology of hope.

“Science” addresses the rise of scientism and reason as contributory factors to our planetary illness.

In “Earth and Self” I focus on the twinship of the Earth and Jung’s “God-image within”, as well as the emigration of the Self.

The last section “Apocalypse anytime” is a look at some far-fetched and aspirational remedies for our predicament.

In the interests of full disclosure and to dispel any assumptions of bias: Scientifically, I am neither optimistic nor pessimistic about the Earth’s future. The jury for either position is still out. But I do wish to write about the unthought known—the potential death of our planet. Spiritually, I was not raised in a religious family (barely detectable Anglican, Easter service once maybe, and very occasional Christmas services for the carols). Neither have I taken any vows, belonged to a cult, affiliated with a religion, or followed a guru. However, I’ve had the good fortune over many years to be associated with a group of indigenous elders. They have asked not to be named but I will refer to them generically as the elders. I am deeply grateful to them for their continuing wisdom.

Michael Owen
Tauranga and Maenam